

No. 07-582

FILED
FEB 1 2008

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS
FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC.,
CBS BROADCASTING INC., AND ABC, INC.**

ELLEN S. AGRESS
FOX TELEVISION
STATIONS, INC.
1211 Avenue of Americas
New York, NY 10036

MAUREEN A. O'CONNELL
FOX TELEVISION
STATIONS, INC.
444 North Capitol
Street, N.W.
Suite 740
Washington, DC 20001

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
R. CLARK WADLOW
JAMES P. YOUNG
JENNIFER TATEL
DAVID S. PETRON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Respondent Fox Television Stations, Inc.

February 1, 2008

* Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

JONATHAN H. ANSHELL
CBS BROADCASTING INC.
7800 Beverly Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90036

SUSANNA M. LOWY
CBS BROADCASTING INC.
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

ROBERT CORN-REVERE
RONALD G. LONDON
AMBER L. HUSBANDS
DAVID M. SHAPIRO
DAVIS WRIGHT
TREMAINE LLP
1919 Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington D.C. 20006

Counsel for Respondent CBS Broadcasting Inc.

SETH P. WAXMAN
WILMER CUTLER
PICKERING HALE AND
DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Counsel for Respondent ABC, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT BETWEEN THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION AND <i>PACIFICA</i>	10
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH SETTLED PRINCIPLES OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW AND DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH <i>ACTION FOR CHILDREN'S TELEVISION</i>	14
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S REMAND TO THE FCC DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT'S REVIEW	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Action for Children's Television v. FCC</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (1995).....	16, 17
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998)	15
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	19
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956) ..	11
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 451 U.S. 557 (1981).....	19
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	18
<i>Sable Commc'ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	13
 STATUTE	
18 U.S.C. § 1464.....	1
 RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	2
 ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>Complaints Against Various Broad. Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the "Golden Globe Awards" Program</i> , 19 FCC Rcd. 4975 (2004).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Complaints Against Various Television Licensees Regarding Their Broad. on Nov. 11, 2004 of the ABC Television Network's Presentation of the Film "Saving Private Ryan", 20 FCC Rcd. 4507 (2005)</i>	6, 12
<i>Complaints Regarding Various Television Broads. Between Feb. 2, 2002 & Mar. 8, 2005, 21 FCC Rcd. 2664 (2006)</i>	7, 13
<i>"Golden Globe Awards", 18 FCC Rcd. 19859 (Enforcement Bureau 2003)</i>	5
<i>Indus. Guidance on the Comm'n's Case Law Interpreting 18 U.S.C. § 1464 & Enforcement Policies Regarding Broad. Indecency, 16 FCC Rcd. 7999 (2001)</i>	5, 15
<i>Infinity Broad. of Pa., 2 FCC Rcd. 2705, aff'd, 3 FCC Rcd. 930 (1987), aff'd in relevant part, rev'd in part sub nom. Action for Children's Television v. FCC, 852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988)</i>	4, 5
<i>Pacifica Found., Inc., 2 FCC Rcd. 2698, aff'd sub nom. Infinity Broad. Corp. of Pa., 3 FCC Rcd. 930 (1987), aff'd in relevant part, rev'd in part sub nom. Action for Children's Television v. FCC, 852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988)</i>	4, 15
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal., 2 FCC Rcd. 2703, aff'd sub nom. Infinity Broad. Corp. of Pa., 3 FCC Rcd. 930 (1987), aff'd in relevant part, rev'd in part sub nom. Action for Children's Television v. FCC, 852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988)</i>	4, 5
<i>WGBH Educ. Found., 69 F.C.C.2d 1250 (1978)</i>	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

OTHER AUTHORITY	Page
John Eggerton, <i>Pappas Won't Air CBS' 9-11 Doc</i> , <i>Broadcasting & Cable</i> (Sept. 7, 2006)	13
